KOk
¥ &“\\\‘“h“& , X

*

*

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

* * Columbus OH 43215-9015

: o : columbuscitycouncil.org

RIS

T Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 1788-2007 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: 10/24/2007 Public Service & Transportation Committee

On agenda: 11/5/2007 Final action: 11/8/2007

Title: To amend the 2007 C.1.B.; to authorize the transfer of funds between projects within the Voted 1995,
1999, 2004 Streets and Highways Fund; to authorize the expenditure of $15,000.00 within the Voted
1995, 1999, 2004 Streets and Highways Fund; to authorize the Public Service Director to enter into
agreement with the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation for the Hudson Street over I-71
curb and sidewalk project for the Transportation Division; and to declare an emergency. ($15,000.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
11/8/2007 1 CITY CLERK Attest
11/7/2007 1 MAYOR Signed
11/5/2007 1 Columbus City Council Approved Pass
11/5/2007 1 COUNCIL PRESIDENT Signed
10/29/2007 1 CITY ATTORNEY Reviewed and Approved
10/29/2007 1 Service Reviewer Sent to Clerk's Office for Council
10/26/2007 1 Finance Reviewer Reviewed and Approved
10/26/2007 1 FINANCE DIRECTOR Reviewed and Approved
10/26/2007 1 Service Reviewer Sent for Approval
10/26/2007 1 Auditor Reviewer Reviewed and Approved
10/26/2007 1 CITY AUDITOR Reviewed and Approved
10/26/2007 1 Service Reviewer Sent for Approval
10/25/2007 1 SERVICE DIRECTOR Reviewed and Approved
10/25/2007 1 Finance Reviewer Reviewed and Approved
10/24/2007 1 Service Drafter Sent for Approval
10/24/2007 1 Service Reviewer Reviewed and Approved

Background: This ordinance authorizes The Public Service Director to enter into an agreement with the Ohio Department of
Transportation (ODOT) for the reconstruction of the curbs and sidewalks on Hudson Street over I-71, lying within the City of
Columbus. Specifically the bridge deck and sidewalks will be patched with concrete, the existing asphalt patches on the sidewalks
will be removed, and the entire area will be cleaned.

Emergency action is requested in order to meet ODOT's schedule and have this work completed this year. In order to do this, the
agreement needs to be returned to ODOT at which time the construction will begin.

Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™

City of Columbus Page 1 of 3


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 1788-2007, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact: The estimated cost of construction for this project is $30,000.00. The total share of the cost for the City is
$15,000.00. Funds for the City's share of this project are available due to encumbrance cancellations for completed projects within
the 1995, 1999, 2004 Voted Streets and Highways Fund.

To amend the 2007 C.I.B.; to authorize the transfer of funds between projects within the Voted 1995, 1999, 2004 Streets and
Highways Fund; to authorize the expenditure of $15,000.00 within the Voted 1995, 1999, 2004 Streets and Highways Fund; to
authorize the Public Service Director to enter into agreement with the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation for the
Hudson Street over I-71 curb and sidewalk project for the Transportation Division; and to declare an emergency. ($15,000.00)

The following ordinance enacted by the City of Columbus, Ohio, hereinafter referred to as the Legislative Authority or Local Public
Agency or "LPA", in the matter of the stated described project.
WHEREAS, this project consists repairing the curbs and sidewalks on the Hudson Street Bridge over I-71 by ODOT crews; and

WHEREAS, the LPA shall cooperate with the Director of The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) in the above described
project as follows:

The City agrees to assume and bear fifty percent (50%) of the entire cost of the improvement.

The share of the cost of the LPA is Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars, ($15,000.00); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2007 Capital Improvement Budget; and

WHEREAS, the LPA desires the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Service, Transportation Division, in that
it is the sense of this Council that the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation must proceed with the aforesaid highway
improvement, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, and safety; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the 2007 Capital Improvements Budget established within ordinance 0733-2007 be and hereby is amended as
follows:

Project Number/Project Name/Current CIB Amount/Amended Amount/CIB Amount as Amended
530050 / Clintonville Matching Funds (Carryover) / $116,297.00 (Carryover) / ($13,250.00) (Carryover) / $103,047.00 (Carryover)
530301 / City Bridge Rehabilitation (Carryover) / $1,313,268.00 (Carryover) / $13,250.00 (Carryover) / $1,326,518.00 (Carryover)

SECTION 2. That the City Auditor be and hereby is authorized to transfer $13,249.42 within Fund 704, the Voted 1995, 1999, 2004
Streets and Highways Fund, Department No. 59-09, Transportation Division, as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:
Project # / Project Name / Object Level One/Object Level Three Codes / OCA Codes / Amount
530050 / Clintonville Matching Funds / 06/6600 / 644385 / $13,249.42

TRANSFER TO:
Project # / Project Name / Object Level One/Object Level Three Codes / OCA Codes / Amount
530301 / City Bridge Rehabilitation / 06/6600 / 644385 / $13,249.42

SECTION 3. That the estimated sum of Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars, ($15,000.00) or so much thereof as may be needed
be and is hereby authorized to be expended from the Voted 1995, 1999, 2004 Streets and Highways Fund, Fund 704, Transportation
Division, Department No. 59-09, O.L One/Three Codes 06/6631, OCA Code 644385, Project 530301 in the Bridge Rehabilitation
Project for the improvement described above and the fiscal officer is hereby authorized and directed to issue an order on the
treasurer for said sum upon the requisition of the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation to pay the cost and expense of
said improvement. We hereby agree to assume in the first instance, the share of the cost and expense over and above the amount to

City of Columbus Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 1788-2007, Version: 1

be paid from Federal funds.
SECTION 4. That the LPA hereby requests the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement.

SECTION 5. That the LPA enter into a contract with the State, and that the Public Service Director be and is hereby authorized to
execute said contract, providing for the payment of the LPA the sum of money set forth herein above for improving the described
project.

SECTION 6. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or
contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 7. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby
declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or
ten day after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

